

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

VILLAS AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES**

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
HOLLY A. THOMAS

Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SARAH R. SALDAÑA
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL P. ABATE
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
DANIEL TENNY
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG

(202) 514-3518
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7211
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Villas at Parkside Partners v. The City of Farmers Branch, No. 10-10751

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Statutory Background..... 2

 II. Factual Background 5

ARGUMENT 10

 Ordinance 2952 Is Preempted by Federal Law..... 10

 A. The INA Establishes a Comprehensive Framework
 for Regulating Immigration..... 10

 B. Ordinance 2952 Stands As an Obstacle to the
 Operation of Federal Law..... 11

 C. The City Misunderstands the Preemption Principles
 Set Forth in *Arizona*, *Whiting*, and *DeCanas*. 19

 D. No Provision of Federal Law Authorizes the Ordinance. 26

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	13, 23, 24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	3, 11, 14, 21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	10, 23
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3, 11, 20, 24, 25
<i>Elam v. Kan. City S. Ry.</i> , 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Medina v. INS</i> , 993 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	19
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958).....	19
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	15

<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 3553503 (11th Cir. Aug. 20, 2012)	3, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	23
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 851 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	6
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 675 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	13, 22

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	3, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	3, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1323.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1325.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1327.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1328.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1329.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)	4, 7, 8, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	27, 28,
8 U.S.C. § 1621(a)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1)(A).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1)(B)	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B)	26
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	2

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 54.001	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 1.03(a)	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.02	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.23	8

Other Authorities:

73 Fed. Reg. 75445 (Dec. 11, 2008)	29
76 Fed. Reg. 58525 (Sept. 21, 2011).....	29
DHS, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment</i> (April 1, 2007), available at http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/privacy/privacy_pia_uscis_vis.pdf	29
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2011 Statistical Year Book</i> , available at http://www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy11syb.pdf	16
ICE, Fact Sheet: Law Enforcement Support Center (May 29, 2012), http://www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/lesc.htm	16
